
 

 

Agenda - Equality and Social Justice Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid 

Meeting date: 20 June 2022 

Meeting time: 14.30

For further information contact: 

Rhys Morgan 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddEquality@senedd.wales
------ 

Private pre-meeting and registration (14.00 - 14.30)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(14:30)   

2 Papers to note 

(14:30)   

2.1 Correspondence with the Minister for Social Justice regarding the Youth 

Justice Blueprint 

 (Pages 1 - 4)  

2.2 Letter from the Permanent Secretary regarding the Committee's report on 

annual scrutiny of the Future Generations Commissioner 

 (Pages 5 - 7)  

2.3 Letter from the Minister for Climate Change to the Climate Change 

Environment and Infrastructure Committee regarding single use plastic bans 

 (Pages 8 - 12)  

2.4 Letter from the Equality and Human Rights Commission regarding 

experiences from health and social care: the treatment of lower paid ethnic 

minority workers 

 (Pages 13 - 30)  

2.5 Letter from the Local Government and Housing Committee regarding 

Ukrainian refugees 

 (Pages 31 - 35)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

3 Motion under SO17.42 (iv) and (ix) to exclude the public from 

items 4 and 6 on the agenda 

(14:30)   

4 Social Partnership and Public Procurement (Wales) Bill: technical 

briefing 

(14:30-15:00)   

  

Neil Surman   Deputy Director - Social Partnership 

Sue Hurrell    Head of Fair Work Procurement 

Neil Buffin: Deputy Director - Legal Services 

 

Social Partnership and Public Procurement  

(Wales) Bill (as introduced) 

 

Explanatory Memorandum 

Break (15:00-15:15)  

 

5 Social Partnership and Public Procurement (Wales) Bill: ministerial 

evidence session 

(15:15-16:45) (Pages 36 - 75)  

 

Hannah Blythyn, Deputy Minister for Social Partnership 

Neil Surman, Deputy Director, Social Partnership 

Sue Hurrell, Head of Fair Work Procurement 

Neil Buffin, Deputy Director - Legal Services 

 

Social Partnership and Public Procurement  

(Wales) Bill (as introduced) 

 

Explanatory Memorandum 

pri-ld15134-e.pdf%20(senedd.wales)
pri-ld15134-e.pdf%20(senedd.wales)
https://senedd.wales/media/hlelzegm/pri-ld15134-em-e.pdf
file://///abms-int-live.gf.wales.gov.uk/mgDataRoot/AgendaItemDocs/8/9/8/AI00072898/pri-ld15134-e.pdf%20(senedd.wales)
file://///abms-int-live.gf.wales.gov.uk/mgDataRoot/AgendaItemDocs/8/9/8/AI00072898/pri-ld15134-e.pdf%20(senedd.wales)
https://senedd.wales/media/hlelzegm/pri-ld15134-em-e.pdf


 

 

6 Social Partnership and Public Procurement (Wales) Bill: 

consideration of evidence 

16:45-17:00   



 

 

  

 

 

 

18 May 2022 

 

Dear Jane 

Youth Offending Blueprint 

You may be aware that the Equality and Social Justice Committee is carrying out a short, one day 
inquiry into experiences of the criminal justice system, focusing on young people with speech, 
language and communication needs. 

To help inform our inquiry, please could you provide us with an update on progress in implementing 
the Youth Offending Blueprint, and the focus on addressing speech, language and communication 
needs within that.  

We would be grateful to receive your response by 1 June 2022. 

Yours sincerely 

 

Jenny Rathbone MS 
Chair, Equality and Social Justice Committee 

Y Pwyllgor Cydraddoldeb  
a Chyfiawnder Cymdeithasol 
— 
Equality and Social Justice  
Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddCydraddoldeb@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddCydraddoldeb  

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddEquality@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddEquality  
0300 200 6565 

Jane Hutt MS 
Minister for Social Justice 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2.1



Jane Hutt AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Cyfiawnder Cymdeithasol 
Minister for Social Justice 

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First P
[...]
support stem from a lack of 
understanding of how to comply with the Act. Officials are working with the 
Commissioner to better understand the nature and quantity of these Welsh Government 
requests to provide a clearer picture on the situation and to help the Commissioner 
manage her resources.   
 

Pack Page 7



Julie James AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Newid Hinsawdd 
Minister for Climate Change 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Julie.James@llyw.cymru                  
Correspondence.Julie.James@gov.Wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Ein cyf/Our ref MA/JJ/1805/22 
 
Climate Change, Environment, and Infrastructure Committee 

Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs Committee 

Equality and Social Justice Committee 

 
 

31 May 2022 
 
Dear Llyr, 
 
I am writing in response to a letter of 10 May from the Chair of Climate Change Committee, 

Environment, and Infrastructure Committee with regards the single use plastic bans and the 

potential exclusion under the draft Waste and Resources Framework. (Please see annex A 

below).  

During 2020, the Welsh Government consulted on plans to introduce regulations to ban or 

restrict the sale to end users of these commonly littered single use plastic items: 

 cutlery (including forks, knives, spoons, chopsticks and sporks) 

 plates (including bowls, platters and trays) 

 stirrers 

 drinking straws 

 expanded polystyrene food and drinks containers 

 cotton buds 

 balloon sticks, and  

 items made of oxo-degradable plastics.  

 
Our Programme for Gove
[...]
ment is ensuring that every placement is able to access a suitable 

person at a local authority and what role can the voluntary sector playing in providing additional 

support? 

Pack Page 34



 

 

People sign up to host for six months, however circumstances may change during that period 

resulting in placements falling through, therefore it is crucial that resilience is built in to respond. We 

heard that having respite hosts in place is key provision to respond to such situations. Recruiting 

people to host for a couple of weeks to offer a respite placement alongside recruiting those who can 

offer a home for six months is important in ensuring successful placements. Are you able to outline 

the Welsh Government’s plans in relation to recruiting people to provide respite placements? 

We would be grateful for a response by 10 June so that it can be considered alongside our evidence 

sessions with stakeholders. 

Yours sincerely 

 

John Griffiths MS 

Chair 

 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Pack Page 35



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 36

Agenda Item 5 By virtue of paragraph(s) vii of Standing Order 17.42



Hannah Blythyn AS/MS 
Y Dirprwy Weinidog Partneriaeth Gymdeithasol 
Deputy Minister for Social Partnership 
 

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

                                    Gohebiaeth.Hannah.Blythyn@llyw.cymru 
               Correspondence.Hannah.Blythyn@gov.wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 

 
Jenny Rathbone MS 
Chair 
Equality and Social Justice Committee 
Senedd Cymru 
Cardiff Bay 
CF99 1SN 
 

 
 
 

 Dear Jenny, 
 
Social Partnerhsip and Public Procurement (Wales) Bill  
 
Following the introduction of the Social Partnership and Public Procurement (Wales) Bill into 
the Senedd on 7 June 2022, please find attached a statement of policy intent. This 
document is provided to support the Committee’s scrutiny of the Bill. 
 
I look forward to providing evidence to the Committee in due course. 
 
I am copying this letter to the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee. 
 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Hannah Blythyn MS 
Deputy Minister for Social Partnership 
 
 
cc Huw Irranca-Davies MS 
Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

 

13 June 2022 
 

Pack Page 58

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Hannah.Blythyn@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Hannah.Blythyn@gov.wales


1 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Social Partnership and Public 

Procurement (Wales) Bill 
 

Policy intent for regulations, directions and 

guidance  
 

 

 

 

June 2022 
 

 

 

 

 

 
  

Pack Page 59



2 
 

SOCIAL PARTNERSHIP AND PUBLIC PROCUREMENT 

(WALES) BILL  

POLICY INTENT FOR SUBORDINATE LEGISLATION, 

DIRECTIONS AND GUIDANCE 
 

This document provides an indication of the current policy intention for the subordinate 
legislation, directions and guidance that the Welsh Ministers are empowered or required to 
make under the provisions of the Social Partnership and Public Procurement (Wales) Bill 
(‘the Bill’). It has been published in order to assist the responsible Committee during the 
scrutiny of the Bill and should be read in conjunction with the Explanatory Memorandum 
and Explanatory Notes. 
 
The Bill provides for a framework to enhance the well-being of the people of Wales by 
improving public services through social partnership working, promoting fair work and 
social responsible public procurement.   

 
In summary, the Bill makes provision for: 

 

 the establishment of a Social Partnership Coun
[...]
slation, and much existing guidance 
that is already in use.  
 
Clear links will also be made between this 
statutory guidance and the Wales Procurement 
Policy Statement. 
 

P
ack P

age 71



14 
 

Guidance will be developed to support the 
contract management duties for major 
construction projects and the application of the 
social public works clauses. This will explain 
how the clauses are to be applied, giving 
examples of processes that can be put in place 
to ensure delivery. Examples would include how 
audits and due diligence processes might be 
used to ensure compliance with employment 
law for workers in supply chains, use of 
sustainable materials, compliant disposal of 
waste.  
 
Guidance will set out practical details about 
sending a notification to Welsh Government if a 
contracting authority does not intend to include 
the clauses in a relevant procurement and put a 
process in place to ensure that they are 
implemented in supply chains. Further details of 
the notification process will be included and a 
mechanism developed for reporting the 
outcome. 
 
Similarly, a public services outsourcing and 
workforce Code will be produced to update the 
existing Workforce (Two-tier) Code, setting out 
how the new model clauses should be applied 
and practical details about sending a notification 
needs to Welsh Government, as well as details 
of the notification process. 
 
Guidance on the publication of procurement 
strategies will be developed, setting out what 
needs to be included and giving examples. 

P
ack P

age 72



15 
 

 
It is intended that guidance on the publication of 
annual reports will include details of data that 
must be collected and reported against each of 
the socially responsible procurement objectives 
set. Work has been underway on defining 
outcomes and metrics for procurement linked to 
well-being goals and this will feed into the 
statutory guidance.  
  

 

 

 

P
ack P

age 73


	Agenda
	2.1 Correspondence with the Minister for Social Justice regarding the Youth Justice Blueprint
	Letter from  Minister for Social Justice to Chair regarding Youth Justice Blueprint - 25 May 2022

	2.2 Letter from the Permanent Secretary regarding the Committee's report on annual scrutiny of the Future Generations Commissioner
	2.3 Letter from the Minister for Climate Change to the Climate Change Environment and Infrastructure Committee regarding single use plastic bans
	2.4 Letter from the Equality and Human Rights Commission regarding experiences from health and social care: the treatment of lower paid ethnic minority workers
	EHRC report
	 Acknowledgements 
	 Foreword 
	 Executive 
 summary  
	What we found 
	Our recommendations 
for change

	 Introduction 
	Why we are involved
	Data limitations in our inquiry 
	Who works in lower-paid health and social care roles?

	 Incomplete data 
	Different approaches and 
their flaws
	What we recommend

	 Different treatment 
 and experiences 
 at work 
	Bullying, harassment 
and abuse
	Less favourable treatment from line managers
	Fewer training and progression opportunities
	Lack of representation
in senior roles
	Increased risk during the coronavirus (COVID-19) pandemic 
	What we recommend

	 Commissioning 
 and outsourcing  
 leading to poor pay 
 and insecure work 
	Undervalued work and low pay
	More zero-hours contracts 
in frontline social care
	Outsourcing in healthcare
	What we recommend

	 Low awareness of 
 employment rights 
	Barriers to understanding rights 
	Efforts to improve 
workers’ rights
	What we recommend

	 Fear of raising 
 concerns and a lack 
 of workers’ voice 
	Lack of influence at work and low confidence in systems
	Efforts to help workers
be heard in the NHS 
	Less support available in the social care sector
	What we recommend

	 Conclusion 
	 Appendix 
	How we carried out 
this inquiry 

	 Contacts 


	2.5 Letter from the Local Government and Housing Committee regarding Ukrainian refugees
	220609 Letter to Equality and Social Justice Committee - Ukrainian refugees(e).pdf
	220526 Letter to Minister for Social Justice - Ukrainian refugees(e).pdf

	5 Social Partnership and Public Procurement (Wales) Bill: ministerial evidence session
	Letter to Chair regarding statements of policy intent
	Social Partnership and Public Procurement (Wales) Bill - Statement of Policy Intent




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Equality and Social Justice Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5 

Meeting date: Monday, 20 June 2022 

Meeting time: 14.30 - 17.10

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/12861 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Jenny Rathbone MS (Chair) 

Jane Dodds MS 

Altaf Hussain MS 

Sarah Murphy MS 

Sioned Williams MS 

Ken Skates MS 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS 

Joel James MS 

Witnesses: 

Neil Surman, Welsh Government 

Sue Hurrell, Welsh Government - Head of Fair work 

Procurement 

Neil Buffin, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Rhys Morgan (Clerk) 

Rachael Davies (Second Clerk) 

Stephen Davies 

Samiwel Davies 

 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

No apologies were received. 

 

Sioned Williams was substituted by Peredur Owen Griffiths and Altaf Hussain was 

substituted by Joel James for all items on the agenda relating to the Social Partnership 

and Public Procurement (Wales) Bill. 

  

2 Papers to note  

Members noted the papers. 



 

 

2.1 Correspondence with the Minister for Social Justice regarding the Youth Justice 

Blueprint  

2.2 Letter from the Permanent Secretary regarding the Committee's report on annual 

scrutiny of the Future Generations Commissioner  

2.3 Letter from the Minister for Climate Change to the Climate Change Environment 

and Infrastructure Committee regarding single use plastic bans  

2.4 Letter from the Equality and Human Rights Commission regarding experiences 

from health and social care: the treatment of lower paid ethnic minority workers  

2.5 Letter from the Local Government and Housing Committee regarding Ukrainian 

refugees  

2.6 Letter from the Minister for Social Justice regarding the pre-appointment hearing 

for the National Adviser(s) for Violence Against Women Gender-based Violence, 

Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence  

3 Motion under SO17.42 (iv) and (ix) to exclude the public from items 4 

and 6 on the agenda  

Members agreed the motion. 

4 Social Partnership and Public Procurement (Wales) Bill: technical 

briefing  

Members asked Welsh Government officials a series of technical questions relating to 

the Social Partnership and Public Procurement  (Wales) Bill. 

5 Social Partnership and Public Procurement (Wales) Bill: ministerial 

evidence session  

Members heard evidence from Hannah Blythyn, Deputy Minister for Social Partnership 

and her officials:  

 



 

 

Neil Surman, Deputy Director for social partnership and fair work  

Sue Hurrell, Head of Fair Work Procurement  

Neil Buffin, Legal Affairs 

 

6 Social Partnership and Public Procurement (Wales) Bill: consideration 

of evidence  

Members met in private to consider the evidence that they had received.  


